Arrangements and Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities - Transition Guidance
Improvements to FRSs (2012)

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014:
Amendments to FRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to FRS 10, FRS 12 and FRS 127: Investment Entities
Amendments to FRS 136: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets
Amendments to FRS 139: Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge

Accounting

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015:
FRS 9: Financial Instruments

 Page 6

2. Changes in accounting policies (Contd.)

The adoption of the above revised FRSs, IC Interpretation and Amendments do not have any

significant financial impact on the Group, except as follows:

During the financial year, the Group has changed its accounting policy from cost model to fair

value model for its investment properties based on the valuation performed by independent

professional valuers.

Statement of financial

position

Balance as at

31.12.2011

Effects of changes in

accounting policy

Balance as at

01.01.2012

As restated

As previously

reported

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties   20,279 13,721   34,000

Equity

Retained earnings 186,796 13,035 199,831

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   45,880   686   46,566

Statement of financial

position

Balance as at

31.12.2012

Effects of changes in

accounting policy

Balance as at

01.01.2013

As restated

As previously

reported

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 20,279 16,721   37,000

Equity

Retained earnings 95,579 15,885 111,464

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 46,139   836   46,975

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS Framework)

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) issued a new

MASB approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

(MFRS Framework).

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the

scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture (MFRS 141) and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for

Construction of Real Estate (IC 15), including its parent, significant investor and venturer